

No. 03-240

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LARSON  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT,  
WILLIAM LARSON

---

Team R6  
Attorneys for Respondent

No. 03-240

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LARSON  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT,  
WILLIAM LARSON

---

Team R6  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT LOCAL ORDINANCE 1932 DID NOT FALL UNDER THE SPECIAL NEED EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....6**

A. L.O. 1923 served a purpose directly related to the ordinary interests of law enforcement and therefore, fails the threshold requirement of the special needs doctrine.....7

B. Even if the asserted government interest is considered a special need, that interest does not outweigh Mr. Larson’s interest in being free from unreasonable searches and seizures.....12

**II. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT W.M. POSSESSED NO AUTHORITY—ACTUAL OR APPARENT—TO CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF MR. LARSON’S APPARTMENT OR CELL PHONE.....16**

A. Based on the facts and circumstances known at the time of entry, an officer could not reasonably believe W.M. shared mutual use of the apartment sufficient to establish her authority to consent to the search.....18

B. Based on the facts and circumstances known at the time of the search, an officer could not reasonably believe W.M. shared mutual use of the cell phone sufficient to establish her authority to consent to the search.....21

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brown v. Texas*,  
443 U.S. 47 (1979).....9

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....8, 9

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....7

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Little Rock School District*,  
380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004).....14, 15

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....7, 8

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*,  
483 U.S. 868 (1987).....13

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*,  
497 U.S. 177 (1990).....17, 18

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6, 13

*Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz*,  
496 U.S. 444 (1990).....9

*Minnesota v. Dickerson*,  
508 U.S. 366 (1993).....13

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989).....7

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....7, 12, 13

*Ornelas v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....6

*Riley v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....22

<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6, 12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Aghedo</i> , 159 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Fultz</i> , 146 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 690 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 145 U.S. 164 (1974).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21, 22, 23, 24

*United States v. Taylor*,  
600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....21, 23, 24

*United States v. Waller*,  
426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005).....22

Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton,  
515 U.S 646 (1995).....6, 12, 13, 14

*Wilcher v. City of Wilmington*,  
139 F.3d 366 (3rd Cir. 1998).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....6, 16
